
CITY OF FRESNO
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

CITY ATTORNEY FEES
Amend # Fee Description & Unit/Time Current

580 Attorney Fees
   Fees awarded by the Court on various lawsuits Billable, or hourly plus

 fringe, plus actual costs 

Billable, or hourly plus
 fringe, plus actual costs

580 Transcript, Certification of
   Proofread and certify copy of transcript supplied by applicant

Hour 20.00
Quarter hour or fraction thereof 5.00

   Deposit in advance 100% of est. cost
   Re-recording on applicant's machine

Hour or portion 6.00
   Duplication or review of Council meeting tapes

Done by applicant [on applicant's tape(s)]
   Each set up 7.00
Done by staff [on applicant's tape(s)]
   Per Council tape 10.00
Deposit in advance 100% of est. cost

   Duplication of Civil Service Board recording
Per cassette tape 44.00
Plus cost of cassette tape(s) Actual Cost
Per CD 10.00
Per DVD 20.00

   Litigation costs collected from third parties for 
reimbursement of internal personnel cost incurred and 
fees paid to outside firms

City Attorney's Office
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CITY OF FRESNO
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

CODE ENFORCEMENT FEES
Amend # Fee Description & Unit/Time Current

580 Code Enforcement Fees - General Complaints and Abatements
   Complaint Response and Issue Identification
     Per hour, 1 hour minimum 146.00
     - - No charge if complaint is verified and resoloved by property 
        owner / responsible party within 18 days.

   Notice and Order
     Per hour, 1 hour minimum 146.00

   Notice of Violation
     Per hour, 1 hour minimum 146.00

   Hotel / Motel Inspection Fee
     Per hour, 1 hour minimum 146.00

580 Code Violation Appeal Fee
   Single Family Residential up to two units 35.00
   Multi-Residential with three or more units 55.00
   Commercial Business 75.00
   Panel Appeal by three hearing officers 480.00
   Code Violation Appeal - Successful Appeal No Charge
   Code Violation Appeal - Unsuccessful Appeal
     Per hour, 1 hour minimum 146.00

580 Abatement Enforcement Fees and Penalties
   Administrative Fee
     Per hour, 1 hour minimum 146.00
   Cost of Enforcement / Abatement Actual
   Citation for lack of Smoke Detector or Carbon Monoxide Detector
     (H&S 13113.7 / H&S 17926) pr violation 200.00

580 Code Citation Penalties - General*

   1st citation for non-compliance of code violations up to or 250.00
   maximum

   2nd citation for non-compliance of code violations up to or 500.00
   maximum

   3rd citation for non-compliance of code violations up to or 1,000.00  
   maximum

580 *Code Citation Penalties may be issued by enforcing officers as set forth in, but not 
limited to, Fresno Municipal Code Sections I-302 and I-308.
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CITY OF FRESNO
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

CODE ENFORCEMENT FEES
Amend # Fee Description & Unit/Time Current

580 Code Citation Penalties - Health and Safety*
   1st citation for non-compliance of code violations up to or 800.00
   maximum
   2nd citation for non-compliance of code violations up to or 1,200.00  
   maximum
   3rd citation for non-compliance if code violations up to or 1,600.00  
   maximum

580 Collection Agency Recovery Fee** 27%

580 Late Payment Charge
   $1.00 minimum 1.50%

580 Lien Release Fee
   Per lien release - County Filing Fee 60.00
   Policy of Insurance of Record (PIRT)
     City Processing Fee 146.00
     Vendor Cost Actual

580 Public Nuisance Enforcement
   Per hour, 1-hour minimum 146.00

580 Management of Real Property Ordinance Violations (MC 10-608)
   Administrative Citation

1st Violation *** 1,000.00
2nd Violation within a rolling 12 month period *** 10,000.00
3rd Violation within a rolling 12 month period *** 50,000.00

580

580

580

* Code Citation Penalties may be issued by enforcing officers as set forth in, but not 
limited to, Fresno Municipal Code Sections I-302 and I-308.

** This Fee is also used by the other departments.

*** Plus any abatement, actual, administrative and enforcement costs and 
administrative expenses incurred.
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CITY OF FRESNO
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

CODE ENFORCEMENT FEES
Amend # Fee Description & Unit/Time Current

580 Rental Housing
   Registration Fee 0.00
   Health and Safety Inspection, per unit 100.00
   Courtesy Re-Inspection, per unit 50.00
   Compliance Re-Inspection, per unit 100.00

   Rental Housing Registration Penalties
     Property registration is 30 days late 100.00
     Property registration is 31 to 60 days late* 200.00
     Property registration is 61 to 120 days late* 500.00
     Property registration is over 120 days late* 1,000.00

580 *Penalties are cumulative

   Rental Housing Penalty for False Statement regarding
   Exemption or Self-Certification
     First Offense 100.00
     Second and subsequent Offenses 250.00

580 Code Enforcement Fees - Miscellaneous
   Sign Retrieval
     Per hour, 1 hour minimum 146.00

580 Tire Disposal Service 
   Automobile tires without rim 1.00
   Automobile tires with rim 3.00
   Diesel Truck tire without rim 7.00
   Diesel Truck tire with rim 21.00
   Tractor tires without rim (14 x 20 or 17.5 x 24.5) 55.00
   Tractor tires with rim (14 x 20 or 17.5 x 24.5) 110.00
   Tractor tires without rim (17.5 x 25 or 23.5 x 25) 75.00
   Tractor tires with rim (17.5 x 25 or 23.5 x 25) 150.00

580 Weed Abatement Enforcement Penalty
100% + 500.00 with 

maximum of 1,500.00

580 Inspection or Enforcement Services Otherwise not Listed for
Public Nuisance, Zoning Code, or Housing Code
   Per hour, 1 hour minimum 146.00

   Actual cost plus enforcement penalty per abatement 
(penalty to be determined by department director 
within specified range)
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CITY OF FRESNO
MASTER FEE SCHEDULE

CODE ENFORCEMENT FEES
Amend # Fee Description & Unit/Time Current

580 Illegal Dumping Citations (10-611(a))
    1st violation 1,000.00  

+ City's cost to abate the violation
    2nd violation 1,500.00  

+ two times the City's cost to abate the violation
    3rd violation 3,000.00  

+ three times the City's cost to abate the violation

580 Illegal Use of Land Citations (10-611(b))

    1st violation 250.00     

+ City's cost to abate the violation

    2nd violation 1,000.00  

 + City's cost to abate the violation

    3rd violation 3,000.00  

+ City's cost to abate the violation

580 Vacant Building Ordinance Penalties (10-617(d))

    1st violation Up to 2,500.00
    2nd violation Up to 5,000.00
    3rd violation Up to 10,000.00
    Unregistered vacant properties, per month 250.00

588 Exterior Elevated Elements  (Health & Saf. Code § 17973(i)(2))

   Incomplete Repairs Penalty
     Repairs incomplete 30 days after City receives notice, per day 100.00     
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